RESOLUTION No.17-124

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE DONATION OF SURPLUS CITY FURNITURE TO CITY SCHOOLS AND NON-PROFITS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER то COORDINATE THE DATE, TIME, AND LOGISTICS OF THE CITY DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS FURNITURE; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") regularly dispossesses itself of office furniture as such furniture reaches end-of-life or end of usefulness, is replaced with modern or better suited furniture, and/or become too costly or inefficient to maintain ("Surplus Furniture"); and

WHEREAS, Surplus Furniture is typically sold at public auction for minimal value given that the Surplus Furniture is released in "as is" condition; and

WHEREAS, it has become known to the City Council that City schools and City non-profits have expressed an on-going need for additional or replacement furniture within their respective facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that donating the Surplus Furniture to City

schools and community organizations will be in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The donation of City Surplus Furniture to City Schools and non-profit organization is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to coordinate the date, time, manner, and logistics of distribution of the Surplus Furniture to City schools and non-profit organizations, as well as to issue necessary documentation, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, to evidence the donation of the Surplus Furniture.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of August, 2017.

JUAN CAF S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CHI CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY